
March 29, 2022

WV State Auditors’ Office – lgs@wvsao.gov , Attn: Shellie Humphries

WV Joint Committee on Government & Finance – drew.ross@wvlegislature.gov,

steve.marsden@wvlegislature.gov and john.tice@wvlegislature.gov

WVACVB – sgill@fulksandassociates.com

Dear WV State Auditor’s Office, WV Joint Committee on Government & Finance, and WV Association of Convention

& Visitor Bureaus,

As you are aware with the passing of Senate Bill 488 during the 2021 West Virginia Legislature’s Regular Session

several new requirements have been implemented on CVBs to qualify for distributions of Hotel Occupancy taxes by

the county(s) and or the municipality(s) we serve.

In compliance with W.Va. Code §7-18-13a, CVBs are to now report to the WVSAO, the WV Joint Committee on

Government & Finance, and the WVACVB 90 days following the end of the CVB’s fiscal year the following:

• Balance sheet – annually,

• Income statement - annually, and

• Either an audit or a financial review – triennially W.Va. Code § 7-18-14.

In addition, CVBs are to be accredited by an accrediting body such as the WV Association of Convention and

Visitors Bureaus (WVACVB) W.Va. Code §7-18-13a(b) which confirms compliance with the following industry

standards as follows:

• Annual budget with allocation within the industry standard of 40%-40%-20%

• Marketing plan targeting markets outside of 50 miles of their destination,

• Full time executive director and physical office/ visitor center and website

• Annual reporting to all the CVBs funding entities.

On behalf of the Board of Directors of the New River Gorge CVB, we respectfully submit the required information

and confirm that New River Gorge CVB is in full compliance with all WV Code 7-18-13 requirements. If you have any

questions, please contact either Becky Sullivan, Executive Director, at becky@newrivergorgecvb.com or (304)

465-5617 or PJ Stevenson at pj@adventureres.com or (304) 237-7965.

Sincerely,

PJ Stevenson, Board Chair

Becky Sullivan, NRG CVB Executive Director

Attachments: Income statement (Jan 1, 2021 – Dec 31, 2021), Balance sheet (Dec 31, 2021), Annual report

(2021), and Annual audit (2021).
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WELCOMING VISITORS TO THE
NEW RIVER GORGE IN FAYETTE COUNTY, WV

newrivergorgecvb.com



About the New River 
Gorge CVB
The New River Gorge Convention and 
Visitors Bureau is an independent, non-
profit destination marketing organization.  
CVBs were created under state code and 
are funded by a percentage of the lodging 
tax collected in accordance with that code.  
We are frontline tourism professionals who 
are experts on the attractions, activities, 
and events that our area has to offer. We 
are an essential part of the overall effort to 
promote and encourage travel to WV.

Mission statement
As a destination marketing organization, the mission of the New River 
Gorge CVB is to:

Partnerships and Associations
 ç WV Hospitality and Travel Association

 ç WV Association of Convention & Visitors Bureaus

 ç Southeast Tourism Society

 ç WV Association of Fairs and Festivals

 ç Visit Southern West Virginia

 ç West Virginia Department of Tourism

 ç Promote Fayette County as a 
visitor friendly destination

 ç Provide tourism public 
relations

 ç Serve as a resource for tourism 
business development

 ç Assess tourism needs

 ç Promote seamless conversion 
of visitors to repeat business 
and visitation

310 W Oyler Ave, Oak Hill



The New River Gorge Convention and Visitors 
Bureau represents the tourism segments 
throughout Fayette County and lodging partners in 
Fayette County, including the Town of Ansted, City 
of Oak Hill and City of Montgomery.

Visitor Center Data
310 W Oyler Ave, Oak Hill

In 2021, the Visitor Center welcomed 5,300 visitors 

from 35 states and 4 countries.

Top 3 experiences/activities overnighters in the New River 
Gorge are interested in:

1. Hiking & Biking Trails

2. State & National Parks

3. Rafting

3.1 M
OVERNIGHT 

VISITOR VOLUME

3.3
AVERAGE NIGHTS
Stayed in the New River Gorge
(U.S. norm is 3.8)

Top states for visitation:

1. WV

2. OH

3. PA

4. NC

5. VA

6. FL



2021 annual hotel occupancy      
tax collected:

$414,318.07

Budget

VISITORS WELCOMED TO THE SPARTAN RACE 
AT THE SUMMIT BECHTEL RESERVE

ANNUAL ECONOMIC IMPACT OF TOURISM IN FAYETTE COUNTY:

TRAVEL-GENERATED 
SPENDING

SUPPORTED 
BY TOURISM

POPULATION IN 
FAYETTE COUNTY

40,488
HOUSEHOLDS IN 
FAYETTE COUNTY

17,441

IN WV WHITEWATER 
TRIPS IN 2021

26% increase
IN VISITATION TO NRG 
NATIONAL PARK IN 2021 

30% increase

10,000+

79.6 million 1,050 jobs

$367
TOURISM ACTIVITY PROVIDES TAX RELIEF OF $367 
FOR EACH HOUSEHOLD IN FAYETTE COUNTY.

TOURISM IN FAYETTE COUNTY

In 2021, our marketing spend 
was 73% of our overall budget 
of $352,700.54. This includes 
promotions, brochures, postage 
and special events.

Marketing spend



digital ads
The CVB launched spring and summer digital campaigns focusing 
on the outdoor family and the young adventurer. The spring 
digital ads received over 3,100,000 impressions, and the summer 
digital ads received over 4,100,00 impressions. The fall campaign 
focused on fall foliage and hiking, and the fall digital ads recieved 
over 5,500,000. impressions.

fall campaign

budget
$4,000$4,000

clicks
17,31417,314

CTR Average
0.31%0.31%5,524,5535,524,553

impressions

summer campaign

budget
$3,500$3,500

clicks
34,30334,303

CTR Average
0.82%0.82%4,166,1884,166,188

impressions

Frame 1 Frame 2 Frame 3



website

email newsletters

Year-Over-Year Comparison (2021 vs. 2020)

GUIDE REQUESTS PAGEVIEWS

SESSIONS

MAILCHIMP SUBSCRIBERS CLICK THRU RATE

OPEN RATE

NEWSLETTER SIGN-UPS

UNIQUE USERS

BOUNCE RATE

PAGES/SESSION

2,9782,978 424,964

171,923

3,034 5.4

26.8%

771

146,025

57.99

2.47

424,964

171,923

3,034 5.4%

26.8%

771

146,025

57.99%

2.47

 (Up 30.19% from 326,430 in 2020) (Up 211.51% from 956 in 2020)

(Up 31.5% from 130,736 in 2020)(Up 187.69% from 268 in 2020)

(Up 29.48% from 112,776 in 2020)

(Down 1.18% from 58.69% in 2020) 
*normally we want things to trend 
up, when bounce rates go down 
that’s a good thing!

(Down 1% from 2.5 in 2020)

TOP PAGES

 ç /stay/cabins-and-vacation-rentals/
     (Up 13.07%)

 ç homepage
    (Up 3.92%)

 ç /stay/
     (Up 59.7%)

 ç /stay/camping/
    (Up 55.13%)

 ç /rt-60-road-trip/

    (Up 4341.73%)

mailchimp MOUSE-POINTER

Envelope-Open
Current travel & transportation industry 
standard for open rate: 33.6%

Current travel & transportation industry 
standard for click thru rate: 5.1%

CAMPAIGNS RUN:  

PARTNER CLICKS:

77

74,23674,236



social media
The New River Gorge CVB’s social media following has continued to 
grow at a significant pace. Facebook ineractions in 2021 are up 1,096%. 
Instagram followers are up 73.5%, and the hashtag #GOGORGE has 
been used 127,327 times by visitors eager to share their New River 
Gorge experience.

FACEBOOK TWITTER INSTAGRAM

44,460 3,720 13,60644,460 3,720 13,606
FOLLOWERS 
(Up 9.4%)

FOLLOWERS 
(Up 2.2%)

FOLLOWERS  
(Up 73.5%)

12,202.6 115 5,772
average daily 
reach per page 
(Up 102.3%)

12,202.6
retweets      
(Up 55.4%)

115
new followers 
(Up 12.1%)

5,772

likes 
(Up 128.4%)

135,181135,181

link clicks  
(Up 9.2%)

21,64521,645
new followers 
(Up 17.4%)

8181

112,153112,153
reactions, 
comments & 
shares 
(Up 1,096%)

571571
likes & @replies

1,4881,488
comments 
(Up 94.3%)

127,327127,327
#GoGorge hashtag use 
(how many posts)

83,21583,215
impressions



2021 Board Members
ABBIE NEWELL 
Fayette County Assistant

Resource Coordinator

ADAM HODGES 
Destination Downtown Oak Hill

ANNE CAVALIER 
City of Smithers

DAVID PERRY 
City of Oak Hill

ERIC PORIES 

Escape-A-Torium

GENE WORTHINGTON 
Historic Fayette Theater

HEATHER JOHNSON 
River Expeditions

2021 Staff Members
BECKY SULLIVAN
Executive Director 

JOURDAN SASEEN 
Executive Assistant 

TIM NAYLOR 
Executive Assistant

SHERRY COFFMAN 
Weekend Travel Specialist

800.927.0263

NewRiverGorgeCVB.com

#GoGorge

LUKE LIVELY 
Century 21

MARIAH HARRISON 
Gaines Estate

MAURA KISTLER 
Water Stone Outdoors

MEGHAN FISHER 
Mountain Surf Paddle Sports

PJ STEVENSON 
Adventure Res

SIOBHAN WILSON 
Town of Ansted

WENDY BAYES 
Cathedral Cafe

VISITOR CENTER 

SPECIALISTS:  

Gene Worthington

Rose Anne Michaels 

Lita Eskew

Jeannie Todaro

Dave Bounds 

Thelma Walker





















Current Assets
FCNB Checking

Total Current Assets

Property and Equipment
Accumulated Depreciation

Total Property and Equipment

Other Assets
Equipment

. Total Other Assets

Total Assets

New River Gorge CVB
Balance Sheet

December 31 ,2021

ASSETS

$ 408,833.04

408,833.04

(26,674.s8)

(26,67 4.s8)

30,777.93

30,777.93

$ 412,936.39

LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL

$ e22.08
483.93
291.A0
147.98
94.59

I,939.5 8

99,234.82

99,234.82

101,174.40

170,469.08
141,292.91

311,761.99

$ 412,936.39

Cunent Liabilities
FICA Payable
Federal WH Payable
State W/H Payable
FUTA Payable
SUTA Payable

Total Current Liabilities

Long-Term Liabilities
EIDL N/P

Total Long-Term Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Capital
Fund Balance
Net Income

Total Capital

Total Liabilities & Capital

Unaudited - For Management Purposes Only
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New River Gorge CVB
Income Statement

For the Twelve Months Ending December 31,2021

'!-3:

;
:,.,

'i
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Revenues
Hotel Occupancy
Miscellaneous
Fay Co Partnership
Promo Income
DDOH

Total Revenues

Cost of Sales

Total Cost of Sales

Gross Profit

Expenses
Advertising
DDOH
Dues:Membership
Insurance - Brickstreet
Insurance
Interest Expense
Lic, Fees, Permits
Promo/Travel Shows
Postage
Office Supply Maintenance
Payroll Taxes:Employer
Offrce Space

Professional Fees:Acctng
Salaries
SWVCVB:tVM Tax
Special Events
Travel Expenses
Meeting Expense
Education Expenses

Total Expenses

Net Income

Cunent Month

15,483.20 86.58 $

76.85 0.43

2,322.48 12.99
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00

17,882.53 100.00

0.00

Year to Date

414,318.07 81.33

26,265.72 5.16

59,724.52 11.72

750.00 0.15

8,391 .46 I .65

509,449.77 100.00

0.00 0.00

509,449.77 100.00t7,882.53

0.00

100.00

86.59
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
1.31

0.00
0.34
1.78
0.26
2.70
2.24
1.54

33.70
281.00

1.80
1.58
8.94
4.86

428.65

15,484.05
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

234.73
0.00

61.32
319.07

47.02
482.99
400.00
275.00

6,026.67
50,249.05

322.48
283.36

1,599.11
868.70

137,497.56 26.99
8,391.46 1.65

2,394.10 0.47
270.00 0.05

2,292.00 0.45
5,234.82 1.03

125.00 0.02
1,836.82 0.36
6,607.59 1.30

3,591.39 0.70
s,240.20 1.03

4,800.00 0.94
4,125.00 0.81

59,994.04 I 1.78
119,534,41 23.46

397.48 0.08
786.22 0.15

2,000,17 0.39
3,03 8.60 0.60

76,653.55 368,156.86 72.27

(58,771.02) (328.65) $ 141,292.91 27 .73

For Management Purposes Only
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